

FILED
11-18-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III

Case No. 2021AP1062-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

RYAN L. BESSERT,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN LANGLADE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE JOHN B. RHODE, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

KARA L. JANSON
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1081358

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 261-5809
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
jansonkl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	5
ISSUES PRESENTED	6
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. Bessert was not denied his right to confrontation when the circuit court permitted Alex’s CCTV testimony, and any error was harmless.	14
A. A defendant’s right to face-to-face confrontation is not absolute, and Wis. Stat. § 972.11(2m)(a)’s limitation on the right is consistent with Supreme Court precedent.	14
B. The circuit court properly allowed the CCTV accommodation, so no confrontation violation occurred.	17
C. Any error is harmless.	20
II. The circuit court appropriately remedied any violation of Bessert’s public trial right.	21
A. To avoid granting a windfall to an opportunistic defendant, courts must carefully fashion the remedy for an improper courtroom closure.	21
B. Assuming that the courtroom closure here was not trivial, the circuit court’s remedy was appropriate to the violation.	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997)	19
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988)	20
<i>In re Guardianship of Willa L.</i> , 2011 WI App 160, 338 Wis. 2d 114, 808 N.W.2d 155	16, 19
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	15, 18
<i>State v. Blalock</i> , 150 Wis. 2d 688, 442 N.W.2d 514 (Ct. App. 1989).....	23
<i>State v. Coffee</i> , 2020 WI 1, 389 Wis. 2d 627, 937 N.W.2d 579.....	14
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 2003 WI 112, 264 Wis. 2d 520, 665 N.W.2d 328.....	16, 19
<i>State v. Dyess</i> , 124 Wis. 2d 525, 370 N.W.2d 222 (1985)	20
<i>State v. Ndina</i> , 2009 WI 21, 315 Wis. 2d 653, 761 N.W.2d 612.....	14
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	16
<i>State v. Pinno</i> , 2014 WI 74, 356 Wis. 2d 106, 850 N.W.2d 207	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Rhodes</i> , 2011 WI 73, 336 Wis. 2d 64, 799 N.W.2d 850.....	15, 18, 19

<i>State v. Roundtree</i> , 2021 WI 1, 395 Wis. 2d 94, 952 N.W.2d 765.....	16
<i>State v. Vanness</i> , 2007 WI App 195, 304 Wis. 2d 692, 738 N.W.2d 154	21, 24
<i>State v. Vogelsberg</i> , 2006 WI App 228, 297 Wis. 2d 519, 724 N.W.2d 649	14, 15
<i>United States v. Canady</i> , 126 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 1997)	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	22, 23
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 972.11(2m)(a)1.a.	16
Wis. Stat. § 972.11(2m)(a)1.b.	16
Wis. Stat. § 972.11(2m)(a)1.a.–b.	18
